
 
                                  

AGENDA 
 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 

 
MONDAY, 6 JULY 2009 

 
11.00 AM 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST PETERS HILL, 
GRANTHAM 

 
Beverly Agass, Interim Chief Executive    

 

MEMBERS: Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal (Leader/ Portfolio: Strategic 
Partnerships), Councillor Ray Auger (Portfolio: Access & 
Engagement), Councillor Paul Carpenter (Deputy Leader & 
Portfolio: Corporate Governance & Housing), Councillor Mrs 
Frances Cartwright (Portfolio: Economic Development), 
Councillor John Smith (Portfolio: Healthy Environment) and 
Councillor Mike Taylor (Portfolio: Resources and Assets) 

  
Committee Support 
Officer: 

Jenni Gibson 01476 406152  e-mail: 
j.gibson@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

  

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend the meeting of the 
Cabinet at which key decisions will be taken on the issues listed on 
the following pages. Key decisions are marked *. 
 

  

1. APOLOGIES  
  

2. MINUTES  
 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2009.      (Enclosure)  
  

 



3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
  

4. RENT INCREASE AMENDMENT  
 Report number TSE037 by the Director of Tenancy Services.  (Enclosure)  
  

5. UPDATED HR POLICY - REDUNDANCY  
 Report number HR&OD103 by the Housing and Organisational Development 

Portfolio Holder.                                                                  (Enclosure)  
  

6. *DEEPINGS INCUBATION CENTRE  
 Report number EDTC0085 by the Economic Development Portfolio Holder. 

        (Enclosure)  
  

7. *FLEET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 Report number SS09 by the Access and Engagement Portfolio Holder. 

        (Enclosure)  
  

8. *REVIEW OF RECYCLING BRING SITES  
 Report number SS08 by the Healthy Environment Portfolio Holder. 

        (Enclosure)  
  

9. *CORPORATE HEALTH & SAFETY POLICY  
 Report number ENV433 by the Healthy Environment Portfolio Holder. 

        (Enclosure)  
  

10. *SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES ACT 2007 - FIRST INVITATION TO LOCAL 
AUTHORITIES TO SUBMIT PROPOSALS  

 Report number POI039 by the Access and Engagement Portfolio Holder.      
        (Enclosure)                                   

  

11. *MATERIALS CONTRACT  
 Report number TSE036 by the Assets & Resources Portfolio Holder.   

        (Enclosure)  
  

12. MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET BY THE COUNCIL, SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE OR THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUPS  

  

13. ITEMS RAISED BY CABINET MEMBERS INCLUDING REPORTS ON KEY 
AND NON KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS.  

  

14. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON 
MATTERS WITHIN THE FORWARD PLAN (IF ANY)  

  

15. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED FROM NON CABINET MEMBERS  
  

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT  

  



 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
1 JUNE 2009  - 11.03AM – 11.56AM 

 
PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Ray Auger

 Councillor Paul Carpenter
 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright
 Councillor John Smith
 Councillor Mike Taylor 

  
 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal - Chairman 
 

 
Interim Chief Executive 
Corporate Head, Sustainable Communities 
Corporate Head, Healthy Environment 
Corporate Head, Finance and Customer Services 
Monitoring Officer 
Director of Tenancy Services 
Service Manager, Housing Solutions 
Service Manager, Tenancy Services 
Service Manager, Healthy Communities 
Service Manager, Planning Policy 
Conservation Officer 
Cabinet Support Officer 
 

CO5. APOLOGIES  
 
 No apologies for absence were received.  
  

CO6. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 MAY 2009.  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held 11 May 2009 were confirmed as a correct 

record of the meeting.  
  

Agenda Item 2 



2 

CO7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
 Councillor Smith declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item 6 – 

Revision to Bourne Town Centre Redevelopment Supplementary Planning 
Guidance, due to him being a member of a club which meets within that area.  

  

CO8. *FOOD LAW ENFORCEME
[...]
 regarding the Local Authority 
Business Growth Incentive (LABGI), and how any initiatives 
undertaken as a result should be in line with Council priorities.  

 
  

  
 

 
 
 
South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, Grantham, 
Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 
 
Contact: Cabinet Support Officer   - Tel: 01476 40 61 52 

e-mail:     j.gibson@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

 



 Page 1 

REPORT TO CABINET  

 
REPORT OF:   Director of Tenancy Services 
 
REPORT NO:  TSE37 
 
DATE:     6 July 2009  
 

TITLE: 
 

RENT INCREASE AMENDMENT 

KEY DECISION  OR 
POLICY FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

N/A 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 
NAME AND 
DESIGNATION: 

Councillor Paul Carpenter, Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Governance and Housing.  

CONTACT OFFICER: Tony Campbell, Director of Tenancy Services 
01476 406501    t.campbell@southkesteven.gov.uk 

INITIAL IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT: 
 
 
Equality and Diversity 

Carried out and  
Referred to in 
paragraph (7) below: 
 
N/A 

Full impact assessment 
Required: 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT: 

This report is publicly available via the Local Democracy 
link on the Council’s website: www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Report CHFCS37 to Council, 23 April 2009 Revision of 
guideline rent 2009/10 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that: 
Cabinet agree to implement the revised rent increase in respect of Housing Revenue 
Account properties, to a guideline rent increase of 3.1%, in line with the revised HRA 
subsidy determination approved by Council at its meeting on 23 April 2009, with effect 
from 7 September 2009. 

 
2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT/DECISION REQUIRED 
 

As part of the budget report on 2 March 2009 (CHFCS 25), the Council agreed to 
increase dwelling rents in accordance with the increase in guideline rents of 6.2%, as 
recommended in the Housing Revenue Subsidy Determination 2009-10. A cap on 
individual rent increases of 7% was agreed and the average actual rent increase was 
6.04%. 
 
On 6 March 2009 the Minister for Housing announced a new proposal for a lower 
average rent increase of 3.1%, subject to consultation with local authorities. The 
Council meeting on 23 April supported this proposal.  
 
 

Agenda Item 4 



 Page 2 

 
On 20 May 2009 the government confirmed that it would be proceeding with amended 
rent increase and following this a revised Housing Revenue Subsidy Determination 
was issued.  
 
This Determination confirms that our subsidy payment will be amended to reflect the 
amended rent increase and that we will not suffer financially. However, the 
administrative costs of processing the amended rents will fall on the Housing Revenue 
Account and we will not be compensated for these costs. 
 
The Determination does not state when the amended rent increase should take effect, 
however officers’ views are that it should take place as soon as practicable. 

 
3. DETAILS OF REPORT  
 

The original average increase in guideline rents published on 18 December was 6.2%. 
This was because rent increases are based on the September RPI figure, which was 
5%.  Our average rents under this calculation would have been £62.61, with a range 
from £44.35 to £91.16. 
 
In response to the economic climate the government proposed a reduction of the 
average guideline rent increase to 3.1%. However, this proposal came too late to stop 
the original rent increase being implemented at the start of the financial year. 
 
The revised Subsidy Determination confirms the amended rent increase at 3.1% and 
under this calculation the average rent is £59.45, with a range from £42.09 to £86.53 
(based on a 52 week rent year). 
 
To achieve the amended average rent increase for the year we will have to amend 
rents with effect from 7 September 2009.  We will have to give to all tenants four 
weeks notice of their new rents. 
 
A number of actions will be necessary to implement the amended rents including: 

• sending new rent notification letters to all tenants including a re
[...]
, childcare 
responsibilities? 
 
No – Adjustments can be made 
 
 
 

Future Actions 
 
Should the policy or function proceed to a Full Impact Assessment? (Please 
explain your reasoning) 
 
Not at this stage. Need to undertake monitoring to provide information. 
 
 

Date Full Impact Assessment should commence N/A 
 
Review Date 
 
Review Date 
 
Review Date 
 
 

Signed:                                J. Slater                                     Date: 6.3.2009  
 
 

  

 



 Page 1 

REPORT TO CABINET  

 
REPORT OF: Portfolio Holder for Economic Development   
 
REPORT NO: EDTC0082 
 
DATE: 6th July 2009     
 
 
 
 

TITLE: 
 

Deepings Incubation Centre 

KEY DECISION  OR 
POLICY FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

Key Decision  

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 
NAME AND 
DESIGNATION: 

Councillor Frances Cartwright  
Portfolio Holder for Economic Development 

CONTACT OFFICER: Mr Neil David Cuttell; Service Manager, Economic 
Development and Town Centre Management 

INITIAL IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT: 
 
 
Equality and Diversity 

Not required Full impact assessment 
Required: No 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT: 

This report is publicly available via the Local Democracy 
link on the Council’s website: www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Deepings Incubation Centre Study 2008  

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that Cabinet note the continued progress of this project and agree 
to grant funding of £300,000 from the capital budget as the South Kesteven District 
Council contribution towards the overall costs of the project. 
 

 
2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT/DECISION REQUIRED 
 

The report sets out to request a financial contribution to the delivery of an incubation 
centre in the Deepings that will achieve the actions highlighted within the ‘Good for 
Business’ Priority Plan 2009 of – 

1) Address low and slow economic growth by attracting and creating new business 
sectors that will provide high value jobs to increase wage. 

2) Enable development of new high value office accommodation for up to 50 
businesses  

 

Agenda Item 6 



 Page 2 

3. DETAILS OF REPORT (SUMMARY – USE APPENDICES FOR DETAILED 
INFORMATION) 

 

This report aims to inform and update on recent key developments concerning the 
Deepings Incubation Centre Project.  
 
The Deepings Incubation Centre will provide a focal point to drive the growth of 
enterprise in the town and across the south of the District, providing a real alternative 
to Peterborough, and also complementing its offer. 
Greenborough Consultants were awarded the feasibility study and business plan 
tender. They had previously undertaken work for similar projects in Market Harborough 
and Hinckley. This study was funded jointly by South Kesteven and Lincolnshire 
County Council to evaluate the demand and prepare a business plan for the 
sustainable development of an incubation centre in Market Deeping with consideration 
to its optimum focus and style of operation.  
 
Their report, delivered in winter 2008, affirmed that there is sufficient and sustainable 
demand for the provision of additional workspace to meet the needs of the current and 
future business population within the Deepings’ catchment area. An appropriate site, 
already under the ownership of Lincolnshire County Council was identified at the 
Northfields Estate.  
 
The funding will be used to support the development of a mixed use centre will 
combine enterprise, innovation and incubation facilities. Key features include: 
 

• 8,500 square feet of flexibly configured smaller office (and/or clean 
workshop/studio) space aimed at smaller/start-up businesses  

• Larger offices for growing businesses, and for local business people wishing to 
relocate from existing property commitments elsewhere (Peterborough, for 
example) 

• “social” business space for home workers to be able to mix with other 
businesses and for sole traders to be able to access 

• Meeting rooms & open space, hot desking and virtual tenancies  

• Wifi enabl
[...]
 Provider of various information and access to businesses at 

 



 Page 4 

local level 
 
The Building, Planning Application & Construction Timescales 
 
Mouchel Business Services were appointed by Lincolnshire County Council to 
undertake the architectural design and planning submission work. Floor layout plans, 
concept and elevated drawing have also been prepared and sounded out at a pre-
planning meeting. No serious issues were highlighted at the meeting.  
 
Key building features are: 

• 3 storeys high.  

• Ground floor - Anchor tenant / café / plant 

• Floors 1 – reception level – incubation offices & flexible meeting/conference 
rooms 

• Floor 2 – incubation offices & flexible meeting/conference rooms 

• Flexible subdivisible space – could be used for R&D should circumstances 
permit. 

• Aiming for BREAM excellent rating and low carbon footprint. 

• Natural light through the building and from above. 

• Central ventilation system. 

• Modelled on Gainsborough centre 

• Permanent full time site management 
 
There is outline B1/2/8 permission on the site which adjoins the new Ampy site. 
Formal planning submission is expected early in the New Year. Detailed timescales 
are not available at this time. It is anticipated that the build of the centre will commence 
in late 2009/early 2010, subject to securing necessary funding, appropriate 
permissions etc. 
Lincolnshire County Council highways team has also been consulted on this project 
from the outset. A full environmental assessment was carried out 2005 with a transport 
analysis. 
 
Lincolnshire County Council would be the accountable body for the project and 
responsible for the maintenance and sustainability upon end use.  
 

 
4. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

South Kesteven District Council could undertake not to support the project, however 
this may mean that the project will not go ahead when clear demand has been shown. 
South Kesteven District Council could offer less funding, this may mean that certain 
aspects of the build may be reduced or cut lessening the likelihood of achieving the 
proposed objectives.  South Kesteven District Council could contribute further funding 
in aiming to support the development of this incubation centre with further facilities 
than those outlined.  

 
5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  
 

South Kesteven District Council is not the lead partner in this project. Lincolnshire 
County Council will be responsible for the build, however the Economic Development 
Team would also market the site and liaise with existing businesses in the area and 

 



 Page 5 

regions to fill the office space provided, thus creating more jobs and businesses and a 
more prosperous local economy.   

 
6. RISK AND MITIGATION (INCLUDING HEALTH AND SAFETY AND DATA 
         QUALITY) 
 

The risk for this project is small, as Lincolnshire County Council are the project lead 
and accountable body. The risks for construction and usage are the responsibility of 
the County Council and not South Kesteven District Council. However South Kesteven 
District Council will assist in promoting the facilities through the Economic 
Development Team.  

 
7. ISSUES ARISING FROM EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 

There are no equality impact assessment recommendations, other than insuring that 
Lincolnshire County Council as accountable body will promote positive equality 
through allowing access for all to use the facilities.   

 
8. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no crime and disorder implications with this project 

 
9. COMMENTS OF SECTION 151 OFFICER 
 

The Council approved the capital programme at it’s meeting on 2 March 2009 which 
included an amount of £500k under the heading of ‘innovation and enterprise centre 
projects’.  If the recommendation in the report is approved then an amount of £200k 
will be available to support any other innovation projects schemes that may come 
forward for consideration  

 
10. COMMENTS OF MONITORING OFFICER  
[...]
e on their preferred option regarding the 
      continuation or cessation of the bring site service: 
 

a) Re-tender the service on a reduced number of sites providing 
appropriate facilities across the district. 

 
b) Reduce the number of sites as in a) and bring the service in- house. 
 
c) Withdraw the service by the termination date of the existing contract. 
 

 
2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
2.1 This report sets out the options available for the bring site element of the Council’s 

recycling service taking into account the objectives within the  Quality Living 
priority, usage of the sites, the cost of the service and customer feedback on a 
recent consultation exercise.  

 

 

3. DETAILS OF REPORT  
 

Introduction 
3.1 The future of the bring sites has been considered by the Communities PDG in light 

of the fact that the extension on the existing contract expires at the end of August 
2009. A non-key decision was approved by the portfolio holder to allow the contract 
to be extended for a limited period of time. 

 
3.2 The bring site service has been a long-term service provided by the Council.  that 

a comprehensive kerbside service was in place.  However, sensitive to the 
message being conveyed by any potential withdrawal of  the service, it was felt that 
it may be better to offer an in-house service option, purchasing the banks from the 
current Records exist from as early as 1992; however it is believed that some glass 
banks were in place before this time.  We now have a total of 69 sites across the 
district, of which 26 are school sites. 

 
Detail 
3.3 Appendix  A to this report shows that  there has been a significant decrease in the 

usage of the sites following the introduction of the  kerbside recycling scheme 
which now operates across the district.  Bring sits are not subject to any form of 
control and are thought to be used to some extent by businesses to recycle a small 
proportion of trade waste.  

 
3.4 The Communities Policy De
[...]
nt 
                       8th June 2009 

 



 Page 1 

REPORT TO CABINET  

 
REPORT OF:    Healthy Environment Portfolio Holder 
 
REPORT NO:   ENV433 
 
DATE:      6 July  2009  
 
 

TITLE: 
 

Corporate Health and Safety Policy 

KEY DECISION  OR 
POLICY FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

N/A 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 
NAME AND 
DESIGNATION: 

Cllr John Smith 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
D F Price  

INITIAL IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT: 
 
 
Equality and Diversity 

Carried out and  
Referred to in 
paragraph (7) below: 

Full impact assessment 
Required: No 

 
FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT: 

 
This report is publicly available via the Local Democracy 
link on the Council’s website: www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

none 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Cabinet consider the draft corporate health and safety policy and 
resolve to adopt it. 
 

 
2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

The new and improved policy has been revised to incorporate changes to the 
staffing structure; it reflects the improved management arrangements and 
various initiatives to enhance the council’s health and safety performance. The 
policy will require approval by the Cabinet. The achievement of good health and 
safety within the Council will contribute to the Quality Organisation priority 
theme, providing a safe and healthy working environment for both staff and all 
others affected by service activities.   
 

 
 

Agenda Item 9 



 Page 2 

3. DETAILS OF REPORT  
 

The Council’s corporate health and safety policy is due for review as part of a 
regular process. This policy is required by law and sets out the Council’s 
commitment to ensuring its compliance with health and safety requirements. 
The policy is organised in three sections, ie a statement confirming its 
commitment, the organisational structure and the arrangements for putting the 
policy in place. The revised policy confirms the intention of the Council to: 
 

• act as an exemplar 

• set out the responsibilities of various levels o
[...]
………. 
Service………………………………………………………………………………….. 
Service Manager/Management Team Name……………………………………….. 
Date……………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 



 Page 1 

REPORT TO CABINET  

 
REPORT OF:   PORTFOLIO HOLDER OF ACCESS AND 

ENGAGEMENT 
 
REPORT NO:  POI39 
 
DATE:      6 JULY 2009 
 

TITLE: 

 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES ACT 2007: 

FIRST INVITATION TO LOCAL AUTHORITIES 
TO SUBMIT PROPOSALS 

KEY DECISION  OR 

POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 

PROPOSAL: 

KEY DECISION 

PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER: NAME AND 

DESIGNATION: 

Councillor Ray Auger, Access and Engagement 

CONTACT OFFICER: Robert Moreland, Corporate Head Partnerships 

and Improvement   Tel 01476 406069, 
r.moreland@southkesteven.gov.uk 

INITIAL IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT: 

 
 

Equality and 

Diversity 

Carried out and  
Referred to in 

paragraph (7) 
below: 

 

NA 

Full impact assessment 
Required: 

FREEDOM OF 

INFORMATION ACT: 

This report is publicly available via the Local 

Democracy link on the Council’s website: 
www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND 

PAPERS 
 

Reports to Cabinet 9 May 2009, Communities PDG 
November 2008 and Engagement PDG 26 February 

2009 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

It is recommended that the Cabinet: 
 

a) Consider the feedback from the Tenants Panel and Housing 
Consultative Group. 

b) Consider whether to submit the proposal on retaining 100% of 

council housing rent collected to the government by 31 July 2009. 
 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 10 



 Page 2 

2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT/DECISION REQUIRED 

 

The Cabinet agreed at a previous meeting (11 May) to use the Sustainable 
Communities Act 2007 and to consult housing tenants on a proposal to use 

the Act to request that the government allows the council to keep all of the 
rent collected locally and for it to be spent on improving council housing, 

reducing those houses environmental impact and investing in new 
affordable housing. 

 
 

3. DETAILS OF REPORT  
 

The Sustainable Communities Act allows councils to make propo
[...]
r role have yet to be concluded, and 
the LGA will want to ensure that costs of the selection process are fully 

reimbursed by Government and do not fall on councils and 
council-tax payers. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 Page 1 

REPORT TO CABINET   

 
REPORT OF:   Portfolio Holder for Resources and Assets 
 
REPORT NO:  TSE36 
 
DATE:     6 July 2009  
 

TITLE: 
 

MATERIALS CONTRACT 

KEY DECISION  OR 
POLICY FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

Key decision 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 
NAME AND 
DESIGNATION: 

Cllr M Taylor, Resources and Assets Portfolio Holder 

CONTACT OFFICER: Tony Campbell, Director of Tenancy Services 
01476 406501    t.campbell@southkesteven.gov.uk 

INITIAL IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT: 
 
 
Equality and Diversity 

Carried out and  
Referred to in 
paragraph (7) below: 

Full impact assessment 
Required: 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT: 

This report is publicly available via the Local Democracy 
link on the Council’s website: www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

None 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

This report recommends that Cabinet: 

• Agree for the council to purchase the materials used by the Works team 
through the framework agreements set up by Procurement for Housing (PfH) 
and the Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation (ESPO). 

 
2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT/DECISION REQUIRED 
 

The Council has a budget of £450,000 for the Works team’s use of materials in the 
repairs service.  Using the framework agreements set up by PfH and ESPO will enable 
us to have the flexibility to use a range of suppliers rather than obtaining materials 
through a sole supplier. 

 
3. DETAILS OF REPORT (SUMMARY – USE APPENDICES FOR DETAILED 

INFORMATION) 
 

The Works team use a number of local merchants for the materials used in the 
responsive repairs service.  The budget for materials in 2009/10 is £450,000. At this 
value any contract for the supply of materials must be tendered in accordance with 
European procurement legislation and the Publi
[...]
tential benefits of using van stocks managed by suppliers, rather than operating 
a central store. These framework agreements will not stop us directly negotiating these 
additional services with individual suppliers directly. 
  

 
 
4. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

An alternative option is to tender for the materials supply contract ourselves. However, 
this would involve additional officer time and cost in managing the European 
procurement procedure. This option also does not allow the Council to take advantage 
of the bulk purchasing power that the framework agreements have in place. 

 
5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  
 

Purchasing materials through these framework agreements will enable us to make 
savings on the materials budget of approximately 6%. 

 

 



 Page 3 

6. RISK AND MITIGATION (INCLUDING HEALTH AND SAFETY AND DATA         
QUALITY) 

 

There are no significant risks associated with this recommendation to purchase 
materials through the existing framework agreements. 

 
7. ISSUES ARISING FROM EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 

None. 

 
8. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no crime and disorder implications associated with this report.                 

 
9. COMMENTS OF SECTION 151 OFFICER 
 

This matter was reported to the Governance and Audit Committee by Pricewaterhouse 
Coopers (internal auditors) on 10 April 2008.  This budget heading overspent by 
£52,000 in 2008/09 and the report confirms that there will be savings of 6% if the 
procurement proposals are agreed.  These projected savings will be incorporated into 
the budget heading for the future financial years. 

 
10. COMMENTS OF MONITORING OFFICER  
 

The proposal is to contract for the supply of materials for works to council houses 
alone through the provision of two existing framework agreements as detailed in the 
report. As such agreements are not anticipated in contract procedure rules, to enter 
such agreements will require the completion of forms relating to the exempt

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
6 JULY 2009  - 11.00 AM – 11.48 AM 

 
PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Ray Auger

 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright
 Councillor John Smith
 Councillor Mike Taylor 

  
 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal - Chairman 
 

 
Interim Chief Executive 
Service Manager, Economic Development and 
Town Centre Management 
Director of Tenancy Services 
Interim Strategic Director (TB) 
Strategic Director (IY) 
Service Manager, Human Resources and 
Organisational Development 
Corporate Head, Resources and Organisational 
Development  
Corporate Head, Partnerships and Improvements 
Monitoring Officer 
Corporate Head, Finance and Customer Services 
Service Manager, Healthy Communities 
Food and Health and Safety Officer 
Transport and Operations Manager 
Cabinet Support Officer 
 
Non-Cabinet Members :  Adams 
      Craft 
 
 



2 

CO13. APOLOGIES  
 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Paul Carpenter.  
  

CO14. MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on the 1st June 2009 were approved as a 

correct record.  
  

CO15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  

CO16. RENT INCREASE AMENDMENT  
 
 Decision: 

 
To implement the revised rent increase in respect of Housing 
revenue Account properties, to a guideline rent increase of 3.1%, in 
line with the revised HRA subsidy determination approved by 
Council at its meeting on the 23 April 2009, with effect from 7 
September 2009. 
 

Considerations / Reasons for decision: 
 

1.) Report TSE37 by the Director of Tenancy Services. 
2.) On 20 May 2009 the government confirmed that it would be proceeding 

with amended rent increase and following this a revised Housing 
Revenue Subsidy Determination was issued.  

3.) Comments made at the meeting by the Portfolio Holder for Resources 
and Assets and the Portfolio Holder for Healthy Environment.  

4.) The implementation of the revised increase will be effective from the 7th 
September, but all rents paid from the 1st April will be recalculated, 
therefore creating a full year impact for tenants.  

 
Other options considered: 
 

1.) The option of keeping to the original guideline rent increase was not 
supported by the Council meeting on 23 April 2009.  

  

CO17. UPDATED HR POLICY - REDUNDANCY  
 
 Decision: 

 
To approve and adopt the updated Redundancy Policy Statement. 
 

Considerations / Reasons for decision: 
 

1.) Report HR & OD 103 by the Service Manager, Human Resources and 
Organisational Development. 



3 

2.) It has been a priority to address this issue for reasons such as the 
length of time since the last review, legislative changes, and good 
practice advice. 

3.) Feedback from a consultation with the trade unions who represent staff 
and those with whom a collective agreement applies. 

4.) Feedback from a policy consultation group for local representatives  

 

Other options considered: 
 
Not updating the policy is not an option.  

  

CO18. *DEEPINGS INCUBATION CENTRE  
 
 Decision: 

 
1.) To note the continued progress of the Deepings Incubation 

Centre project. 
2.) To grant funding of £300,000 from the capital budget as the South 

Kesteven District Council contribution towards the overall costs 
of the Deepings Incubation Centre project. 

 
Considerations / Reasons for decision: 
 

1.) Report EDTC0082 by the Service Manager, Economic Development 
and Town Centre Management. 

2.) Comments made at the meeting by the Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Development, in support of this project. 

3.) The project meets with the Council’s priority theme ‘Good for 
Business’. 

4.) The project will address low and slow economic growth by attracting 
and creating new business sectors that will provide high value jobs to 
increase wage. 

5.) The project will enable development of new high value office 
accommodation for up to 50 businesses 

6.) The Deepings Incubation Centre will provide a focal point to drive the 
growth of enterprise in the town and across the south of the District, 
providing a real alternative to Peterborough, and also complementing 
its offer. 

7.) Funding already obtained for the project, from other sources. 

 

Other options considered: 
 

1.) South Kesteven District Council could undertake not to support the 
project, however this may mean that the project will not go ahead when 
clear demand has been shown.  
2.) South Kesteven District Council could offer less funding, this may 
mean that certain aspects of the build may be reduced or cut lessening the 
likelihood of achieving the proposed objectives.   
3.) South Kesteven District Council could contribute further funding in 
aiming to support the development of this incubation centre with further 



4 

facilities than those outlined. 
 

 
 
  

  

CO19. *FLEET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
 Decision: 

 
To adopt the Fleet Management Strategy contained within report 
SS09; subject to a satisfactory consultation being carried out and the 
figures in the report being verified. 
 

Considerations / Reasons for decision: 
 

1.) Report SS09 by the Portfolio Holder, Healthy Environment. 
2.) Comments received from the Communities PDG. 
3.) Comments received from the Monitoring Officer with regard to 

appropriate consultation being carried out. 
4.) Comments made by the Interim Chief Executive at the meeting with 

regard to the Monitoring Officer’s comments contained within the 
report. 

5.) The implementation of the strategy will contribute directly to the 
Council objectives set out in the Quality Organisation priority theme in 
terms of improved efficiency and reduced carbon emissions. 

 

Other options considered: 
 

1.) Consideration has been given to leasing vehicles as an alternative to 
purchase, but at this point in time outright purchase is the best option 
for the organisation. 

  
  

CO20. *REVIEW OF RECYCLING BRING SITES  
 
 Decision: 

 
To withdraw the recycling bring site service by the termination date 
of the existing contract. 
 

Considerations / Reasons for decision: 
 

1.) Report SS08 by the Portfolio Holder for Healthy Environment. 
2.) Comments received from a working group of the Communities PDG. 
3.) Feedback received from a consultation of Parish/Town Councils, 

supermarkets and residents.  
4.) Comments made by the Leader with regard to preparing for the future 

and trying to achieve the best value for money for council tax payers. 
5.) The success of kerbside recycling collections and the plans in place to 



5 

promote increased use by the public. 
6.) Comments made by other Members in attendance at the meeting. 

 

Other options considered: 
 

1.) Re-tender the service on a reduced number of sites providing 
appropriate facilities across the district. 

2.) Reduce the number of sites as in 1.) and bring the service in- house. 
  

  

CO21. *CORPORATE HEALTH & SAFETY POLICY  
 
 Decision: 

 
To adopt the Corporate Health and Safety Policy. 
 

Considerations / Reasons for decision: 
 

1.) Report ENV433 by the Portfolio Holder for Healthy Environment. 
2.) Comments received from the Communities PDG. 
3.) The achievement of good health and safety within the Council will 

contribute to the Quality Organisation priority theme, providing a safe 
and healthy working environment for both staff and all others affected 
by service activities.   

 

Other options considered: 
 

1.) The requirement to have an up to date safety policy in place is 
statutory. There are no viable alternative options.  
 

  
  

CO22. *SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES ACT 2007 - FIRST INVITATION TO LOCAL 
AUTHORITIES TO SUBMIT PROPOSALS  

 
 Decision: 

 
To submit the proposal on retaining 100% of council housing rent 
collected to the government by 31 July 2009. 
 

Considerations / Reasons for decision: 
 

1.) Report POI39 by the Portfolio Holder for Access and Engagement. 
2.) Cabinet was aware of the recent announcement by the Minister of 

State John Healey, but felt his proposals were still unclear. Therefore 
Cabinet felt it was still appropriate to submit this proposal for 
consideration. 

3.) Feedback received from the Tenants Panel and Housing Consultative 
Group. 

4.) Comments made by the Portfolio Holder for Access and Engagement 



6 

in support of this proposal. 
  

  

CO23. *MATERIALS CONTRACT  
 
 Decision: 

 
That the council may purchase the materials used by the Works team 
through the framework agreements set up by Procurement for 
Housing (PfH) and the Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation 
(ESPO). 
 

Considerations / Reasons for decision: 
 

1.) Report TSE0036 by the Portfolio Holder for Resources and Assets. 
2.) Using the framework agreements set up by PfH and ESPO will enable 

the council to have the flexibility to use a range of suppliers rather than 
obtaining materials through a sole supplier. 

3.) Purchasing materials through these framework agreements will enable 
the council to make savings on the materials budget of approximately 
6%. 

4.) Comments made by the Portfolio Holder for Resources and Assets 
with regard to value for money. 

 

Other options considered: 
 

1.) An alternative option is to tender for the materials supply contract 
independently; this would involve additional officer time and also does 
not allow the Council to take advantage of the bulk purchasing power 
that the framework agreements have in place. 

  
  
DATE DECISIONS ARE EFFECTIVE 
 
Decisions CO13 – CO23 as made on the 6th July 2009 can be implemented on the 
15th July 2009 unless subject to call-in by the Scrutiny Committee Chairman or any 
five members from the council from any political groups. 

 
South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, Grantham, 
Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 
 
Contact: Cabinet Support Officer   -  Jenni Gibson Tel: 01476 406152 

e-mail:            j.gibson@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 


